
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 9th September, 2011 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Friday, 9th September, 2011, at 10.00 am Ask for: Peter Sass 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694002 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:45 am 

 
Membership  
 
Conservative (10): Mr N J D Chard (Chairman), Mr B R Cope (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr R E Brookbank, Mr N J Collor, Mr A D Crowther, 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr C P Smith, Mr K Smith, Mr R Tolputt  
Mr A T Willicombe    
 

Labour (1): Mrs E Green   
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr D S Daley  
 

District/Borough 
Representatives  (4):
  

Councillor J Burden, Councillor R Davison, Councillor G Lymer and 
Councillor Mr M Lyons 

LINk Representatives 
(2) 

Mr M J Fittock and Mr R Kendall 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

Item   Timings 

1. 
 

Introduction/Webcasting  
 

 

2. 
 

Substitutes  
 

 

 



3. 
 

Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
 

 

4. 
 

Minutes ( 1 - 8) 
 

 

5. 
 

NHS Transition ( 9 - 42) 
 

10:00 – 
11:00 

6. 
 

Trauma Services in Kent and Medway ( 43 - 60) 
 

11:00 – 
12:00 

7. 
 

East Kent Maternity Services Review ( 61 - 98) 
 

12:00 –  
13:00 

8. 
 

Date of next programmed meeting – Friday 14 October 2011 @ 10:00  
 

 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
  
 1 September 2011 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 22 July 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr N J D Chard (Chairman), Mr B R Cope (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R E Brookbank, Mr N J Collor, Mr A D Crowther, Mr D S Daley, 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr C P Smith, Mr R Tolputt, Mr A T Willicombe, Mr M J Angell 
(Substitute for Mr K Smith), Mr J Burden, Cllr R Davison, Cllr M Lyons,  Mr R Kendall 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Cllr J Cunningham 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services), Mr T Godfrey 
(Research Officer to Health Overview Scrutiny Committee) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Introduction/Webcasting  
(Item 1) 
 
 
2. Membership  
 

To note that the Borough and District Councils have now agreed to their four voting 
members on the Committee.  The Members are as follows:- 

  

• Councillor John Burden, Gravesham Borough Council 
 

• Councillor Richard Davison, Sevenoaks District Council 
 

• Councillor Geoffrey Lymer, Dover District Council 
 

• Councillor Michael Lyons, Shepway District Council 
 
 
3. Minutes  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of 10 June 2011 are recorded and that 
they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
4. Dartford and Gravesham NHS Trust and Medway Foundation Trust: 
Developing Partnership  
(Item 5) 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

 

Mark Devlin (Chief Executive, Medway NHS Foundati
[...]
orking well but it had taken time. There was also a national 
policy drive encouraging all NHS Trusts to achieve Foundation Trust status by 
2014. 

 
(3) One Member questioned whether the merger of the two Trusts would be 

sufficient to realise the gains intended. Residents of Swale often accessed 
services at Medway or Maidstone and an argument could be made that these 
two hospitals would make a better merger. Another Member questioned the 
value of the merger to residents of Sheppey. In reply to these points, it was 
acknowledged that Maidstone was closer to Maidstone than Darent Valley but 
that the centre of gravity for Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust was 
further away due to the opening of the new hospital at Pembury. In addition, 
the populations that looked to Darent Valley and Medway shared more 
similarities in terms of health need. On the issue of Sheppey, the counter 
argument was given that services would be made available closer to home 
which would previously have involved travelling to London and the increase in 
critical mass would improve the quality of the services delivered to all patients, 
including those delivered in the community hospitals on Sheppey and in 
Sittingbourne. In addition, the joining together of the Trusts did not preclude 
other partnerships; one such currently existed with Maidstone Hospital relating 
to cancer services.  

Page 2



 

 

 
(4) Transport was one of the major areas of concern expressed by Members and 

the representatives of the two Trusts acknowledged this was something which 
needed to be addressed. Darent Valley itself was served by the Fast Track 
bus system and there was a good relationship with the bus companies. 
Transportation links between the two sites was an issue, as was car parking, 
though this was being looked at and very speculatively the possibility of a 
shuttle bus between the two sites was mooted by the Trust representatives. 
Travel issues around a number of specific areas were r
[...]
linkages with a London teaching 
hospital or network. These would be revisited if the feasibility study 
recommended against a formal joining.  

 
(8) The Chairman thanked the Committee’s guests for the useful and open 

discussion and the Trusts’ representatives undertook to keep the Committee 
informed and return at the appropriate time.  

 
(9) AGREED that the Committee note the report and return to this issue again at a 

later meeting. 
 
 

Page 3



 

 

5. East Kent Maternity Services Review  
(Item 6) 
 
Hazel Carpenter (Director of Commissioning Development and Workforce, NHS Kent 
and Medway), Dr. Neil Martin (Medical Director, East Kent Hospitals NHS University 
Foundation Trust), Dr. Sarah Montgomery (GP Clinical Commissioner) and Sara 
Warner (Assistant Director Citizen Engagement, NHS Eastern and Coastal Kent) 
were in attendance for this item. 
 
Michael Lyons declared a personal interest in this item as a Governor of East Kent 
Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust.  
 
(1) The Chairman introduced the item by welcoming his guests and explaining to 

the Committee that the next meeting of the East Kent Maternity Review Board 
was going to be that afternoon and Members had the opportunity to make 
comments which would be fed back to the meeting through the NHS 
representatives attending for this item. NHS colleagues would return and 
present an update at the 9 September meeting, and in the interim the 
Chairman had approached a small number of Members who may be willing to 
form an informal HOSC Liaison Group to be involved in discussions over the 
summer and feed back to the Committee as well at the 9 September meeting. 
Several Members expressed an interest during the meeting.  

 
(2) Hazel Carpenter began by explaining that the Review Board included 

representatives from the emerging Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) in 
East Kent. Of the 6 CCGs, 5 had patient flows into East Kent Hospitals NHS 
University Foundation Trust (EKHUFT). The
[...]
they were comparable with similar units. The review came from the 
observation of nursing, midwifery and consultant staff at William Harvey 
Hospital about a possible safety issue there. The Trust decided to increase 
midwifery levels at this high risk site but this meant moving staff from other 
areas of East Kent. Regarding costs, it was a general truism across England 
that Trusts were underfunded for maternity services. A recent benchmarking 
exercise undertaken by EKHUFT along with other Foundation Trusts showed 
that while the cost of a normal birth in an obstetric unit was roughly equivalent 
to the tariff, the costs of a birth in midwifery led units was twice that.  

 
(6) The point was also raised that in an obstetric unit it was still midwives who 

carried out the majority of deliveries, though consultant obstetricians and 
paediatricians were on hand for advice. The question in East Kent was how 
best to use the skilled midwifery resource and the midwifery recruitment issue 
could be overcome if that was deemed the best solution. For home births, 2 
midwives were required for the actual delivery and so this had cost 
implications. The maternity service was learning that there was a role for 
maternity support workers.  

 
(7) There was a broader discussion about the communications aspect of the 

process and comments on the different messages which are sometimes found 
in the media. Comparisons with the situation relating to women’s and 
children’s services at Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust were also 
made; though it was stressed there were also important differences. 
Representatives from the NHS explained that communicating and developing 
proposals were a complex equation and that the driving force behind them 
was to ensure the safety and sustainability of the service. There was also a 
recent report from the Royal College of Obstetricians and Gynaecologists 
which needed to be taken into account.  

 
(8) AGREED that the Committee note th
[...]
(1) The Chairman indicated the written update on the NHS Transition produced by 

the Research Officer to the Committee and reminded Members that there 
would be an opportunity at the 9 September meeting to examine this topic 
further.  

 
(2) AGREED that the Committee note the attached report. 
 
 
8. NHS Financial Sustainability: Draft Recommendations  
(Item 9) 
 
(1) The Chairman introduced the item and explained that the work undertaken by 

the Committee in looking at financial sustainability across the whole spectrum 
of the NHS had been a very useful exercise. The report highlighted a number 
of the dichotomies facing the NHS, such as the dilemma between localism and 
what is often referred to as the postcode lottery. The Research Officer to the 
Committee was thanked for his assistance in producing the draft report.  

 
(2) A Member expressed the view that a combination of the financial sustainability 

report and written update from previous item would, read together, answer a 
lot of questions as the Committee continued its work after the summer.  

 
(3) One Member commented that the individual character of Kent compared to 

other areas of the country be highlighted. Kent was in part peninsular and had 

Page 6



 

 

a number of separate population centres to which people looked for core 
services. This made delivering financial sustainability across the Kent health 
economy uniquely challenging. 

 
(4) The Committee agreed that this point should be included in the final version.  
 
(5) AGREED that the Committee approve the report. 
 
 
9. Date of next programmed meeting – Friday 9 September 2011 10:00  
(Item 10) 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Item 5: NHS Transition: Written Update 

By:  Peter Sass, Head of Democratic Services   
 
To:  Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 9 September 2011 
 
Subject: NHS Transition.  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Background 
 
(a) The
[...]
missioning Committees of NHS Kent and Medway by December.  We anticipate 
all Kent CCG to have undertaken the self assessment and prepared a Development 
Plan by this stage, using the experience of the planning round to inform and guide 
the development needs.   
 
The key issues of note are: 
         Milestone 
The confirmation of size and geography of the CCG   December 11 
Self assessment and Development Plan    December 11 
Take a lead role in the Planning round    December 11 
Begin to build a track record      October 12 
CCG to articulate their commissioning support requirements October 12 
Cluster to begin delegating responsibilities through 12/13  October 12 
Ensure CCG have appropriate earned autonomy/delegation  
of budgets        October 12  
Support CCG in engagement with critical aspects  
of provider development       October 12 
Ensure CCG have, in addition to the £2ph and  
appropriate management support, either directly assigned 
or working across several groups     October 12 

 

Page 42



Item 6: Trauma Services in Kent and Medway 

By:  Peter Sass, Head of Democratic Services   
 
To:  Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 9 September 2011 
 
Subject:  Trauma Services in Kent and Medway 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Background 
 
(a) The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee last considered the topic 

of Trauma Services in Kent and Medway on 10 June 2011. The 
Committee agreed to invite the Trauma Network back to a future 
meeting.    

 
(b) An extract from the Minutes of the meeting of 10 June 2011 relating to 

the discussion on trauma is included as an Appendix to the 
Background Note following this report. 

 
(c) Members of Medway Council’s Health and Adult Social Care 

Committee have been invited to attend the meeting for this item.  
 

 
 
   
  
 

2.  Recommendation 
 
That the Committee note the report.  
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



I
[...]
Director, Kent and Medway Cluster and Chair of 
the Kent and Medway Trauma and Critical Care Network), Dr Patricia Davies 
(Locality Director, Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley GPCC and Lead 
Director for the Kent and Medway Trauma and Critical Care Network), Helen 
Belcher (Project Manager, East Kent Hospitals University NHS Foundation 
Trust), Dr Marie Beckett (Deputy Medical Director and Emergency Care 
Consultant, East Kent Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust), Karen 
Barkway  (Performance and Governance Manager, NHS West Kent) were in 
attendance for this item. 
  

(1)       The Chairman introduced the item and explained that there were a 
number of options the Committee could take following the 
developments of the trauma network in Kent and Medway. As the 
network did cover two local authority areas, Kent and Medway, the 
two Committees exercising the health scrutiny function may need to 
form a Joint HOSC to consider the item if both considered it a 
substantial variation of service. 

  
(2)       Dr Stewart provided an overview of the proposals and the reasons 

underlying them. There was a need to develop trauma services in 
Kent and Medway because while there were no Major Trauma 
Centres in the area, not all patients could be taken to either London 
(mainly King’s) or Brighton within the recommended 45 minutes. A 
Major Trauma Centre required cardiothoracic, neuroscience and 
other specialities to hand to provide a full service as well as a certain 
throughput of patients in order to maintain skill levels. These factors 
precluded one being established in Kent and Medway, but the 
development of improved services as well as repatriation for 
rehabilitative care was possible. The Air Ambulance, although 
useful, could not be the complete solution as there were too many 
restrictions on when they could be used. Closer links were being 
developed with the South East London Trauma Network. 

  
(3)       When responding to a major trauma incident, the 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 9 September 
2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr N J D Chard (Chairman), Mr B R Cope (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R E Brookbank, Mr N J Collor, Mr A D Crowther, Mr D S Daley, 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mrs E Green, Mr C P Smith, Mr K Smith, Mr R Tolputt, 
Mr A T Willicombe, Mr J Burden, Cllr R Davison, Geoffrey Lymer, Cllr M Lyons, 
Mr M J Fittock  Mr R Kendall 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Cllr Mrs A Blackmore, Cllr J Cunningham, Mr L B Ridings, MBE, 
Cllr John Avey, Christine Baker, Shirley Griffiths, Vince Maple  Julie Shaw 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr T Godfrey (Research Officer to Health Overview Scrutiny 
Committee) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Introduction/Webcasting  
(Item 1) 
 
2. Minutes  
(Item 4) 
 
(1) It was noted that the sentence in paragraph 3 on page 2 of the Minutes should 

read, “…Medway was closer to Maidstone than Darent Valley…”. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that, subject to this amendment, the Minutes of the Meeting of 

22 July 2011 are recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
3. NHS Transition  
(Item 5) 
 
Roger Gough (Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance and Health 
Reform, Kent County Council), Meradin Peachey (Kent Director of Public Health), 
Hazel Carpenter (Director of Commissioning Development and Transition, NHS Kent 
and Medway), Tish Gailey (Health Policy Manager, Kent County Council), Lorraine 
Denoris (Director of Citizen Engagement and Communications, NHS Eastern and 
Coastal Kent), Dr Mike Parks (Medical Secretary, Kent Local Medical Committee), 
and Di Tyas (Deputy Clerk, Kent Local Medical Committee) were in attendance for 
this item.  
 
(1) The Chairman introduced the item and explained that although the complete 

picture around the changes to the health sector was incomplete, it was 
important to take this opportunity to take stock and gain a better understanding 
of the ongoing changes. A large part of this was to understand the new 
language which was developing as time went on with GP Commissioning 



 

2 

Consortia (GPCC) now being referred to as Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCG). A number of Members mentioned the plethora of acronyms which 
needed to be understood. It was observed that the Background Note which 
formed part of the Agenda was a useful and accessible summary of the 
changes and the new terms.  

 
(2) The Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance and Health Reform 

at Kent County Council then provided an overview of the work which had been 
going on relating to the NHS Transition within Kent. The main element he 
wished to stress was the growing and positive relationship with the GP 
community as a whole and the emerging CCGs in particular. This was 
demonstrated by the fact that all CCGs wish to be represented on the Health 
and Wellbeing Board, which had been strengthened as a result of the ‘pause’ 
earlier this year, rather than delegate their role. County Council had approved 
the establishment of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) in July and the 
first formal meeting would take place on 28 September. Precursor meetings 
earlier this year had looked at the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
which would in the future be produced by the HWB. As a general rule, 
awareness of it amongst GPs had not been high, but this was being looked at 
and the JSNA work would also feed into the production by the HWB of the 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. It was anticipated that not all work would 
be carried out at the County HWB level. Dover had also been awarded early 
implementer HWB status and there was good work being carried out there as 
well as by locality boards across the County. One ongoing issue was that 
CCGs tended not to be coterminous with Borough boundaries, with at least 
one crossing 4 of them. Moving on, he expressed the view that there was a 
natural and good division of labour between HOSC and the HWB. The Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) would be able to provide 
necessary challenge to the HWB on key areas such as the success of 
integrated working. Service reconfiguration had been a core area of HOSC 
work in the past, and this would continue, but it was possible the HWB would 
become involved in this also. In answer to a specific question, it was confirmed 
that the HWB would meet in public.  

 
(3) There was a discussion about the ongoing uncertainty and some Members felt 

that the final position regarding how the health sector will work in the future will 
differ from how it is being expressed currently. It was also observed that a lot 
of the detail will only be known following Royal Assent of the Health and Social 
Care Bill when guidance was published and made available.  

 
(4) Several common themes ran through the discussion. One was a concern that 

the proposed new structures would add bureaucracy to the NHS, when what 
was needed was a reduction. Another was that the changes only increased 
the importance of the HOSC in maintaining a strategic overview of the entire 
health economy. 

 
(5) A third was the importance of enabling patient choice and not losing the focus 

on improving patient pathways, with one Member wondering whether a Select 
Committee on this latter topic was possible. In answer to a specific question, it 
was explained that there was no upper limit to the cost of medication, but 
where two were equally efficacious, then there was an expectation the 
cheaper would be prescribed. It was also explained that a team of prescription 



 

3 

advisors were available to GPs. More broadly it was explained that GPs had 
been involved in improving clinical pathways and commissioning for a number 
of years, and that what was happening now was that GPs were becoming 
responsible for the budgets. There were also some concrete examples already 
of how GPs had been moved into decision making positions and how this had 
improved pathways. One example was the joint working between CCGs and 
social services which had resulted in a memory clinic within each Borough.  

 
(6) While it was recognised that there may not be many changes to report, the 

Committee requested that this issue return to the Agenda for the 25 
November. The Chairman also mentioned, as a related subject, that he had 
asked for a discussion paper on HOSC and the local dimension to be 
prepared for the 14 October meeting.  

 
(7) AGREED that the Committee note the report and further discussion this item 

at the 25 November meeting.  
 
  
 
 
4. Trauma Services in Kent and Medway  
(Item 6) 
 
Nicola Brooks (Head of Medical Services, South East Coast Ambulance Service NHS 
Foundation Trust), Matthew England (Clinical Quality Manager, South East Coast 
Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust), Dr Marie Beckett (A&E Consultant, East 
Kent Hospitals NHS University Foundation Trust), Dr Patricia Davies (Dartford, 
Gravesham and Swanley Clinical Commissioning Group) and Helen Medlock 
(Associate Director of Urgent Care and Trauma, NHS Kent and Medway) were in 
attendance for this item.  
 
(1) The Chairman welcomed the Members of Medway Council’s Health and Adult 

Social Care Committee who were present as guests of the Committee. Both 
Committees had previously examined the proposals but the Kent HOSC 
wished to follow up on a number of key issues.  

 
(2) There was a broad consensus around some of the main reasons why the 

trauma network in Kent and Medway needed developing. Nationally there was 
variation between the survival rates for trauma between hospitals and there 
was often a lack of appropriate coverage at the weekend. This had led to the 
development of a national plan and the appointment of a national tsar. 
However, the staffing requirements to give full coverage and the number of 
trauma patients in Kent and Medway annually meant it was not possible for 
every Accident and Emergency Department to contain a Trauma Unit. In the 
event of an incident, the aim is that patients whose injury was over 15 on the 
Injury Severity Score (ISS) be taken to a Trauma Unit for stabilisation. Of the 
488,189 emergency cases across Kent and Medway in 2010/11, 202 of them, 
or 0.04% had an ISS of over 15. Of these, over 50% had been able to be 
taken to a Major Trauma Centre, mainly King’s in London, within 45 minutes. 
In sum, less than 100 patients a year require stabilisation. 

 



 

4 

(3) Members asked a number of specific questions. In answer to one it was 
confirmed that all the designated Accident and Emergency Departments have 
a majors and a resuscitation room. Another one confirmed that a patient from 
Broadstairs would be taken to Medway in the first instance and this was 
possible within the 45 minute target. Thirdly, it was not regarded as feasible to 
reverse the services available at Maidstone and Pembury respectively 
because of all the equipment necessary for a Trauma Unit which would also 
need to be moved.  

 
(4) Representatives from the South East Coast Ambulance Service explained the 

process of hot secondary transfer. Trauma was a priority for the service and 
Critical Care Paramedics would be despatched to an incident. Where there 
was a procedure which could not be carried out by a paramedic, perhaps 
involving the airways or a chest drain, then the process would be to take the 
patient to the nearest Trauma Unit, where the patient would stay on the 
ambulance trolley, for stabilisation before transfer to a Major Trauma Centre. 
There were also doctors who volunteered to attend the scenes of incidents 
and these clinicians were able to provide a range of treatments paramedics 
could not.  

 
(5) In terms of data and performance monitoring, it was explained that there were 

robust information technology and monitoring systems in place. Data was 
shared across the care pathway and assessed against national bench 
markers.  

 
(6) A number of Members expressed concerns about emergency resilience 

planning, particularly in the context of the Olympic Games taking place in 
2012. The Chairman explained that there was a window of opportunity at the 
January meeting and NHS colleagues explained that they were more than 
happy to return with detailed information on this topic at that time. 

 
(7) AGREED that the Committee note the report.  
 
5. East Kent Maternity Services Review  
(Item 7) 
 
Dr. Neil Martin (Medical Director, East Kent Hospitals NHS University Foundation 
Trust), Dr. Sarah Montgomery (GP Clinical Commissioner), Lindsey Stevens, Head of 
Midwifery, East Kent Hospitals NHS University Foundation Trust), Ann Judges 
(Maternity Lead, NHS Kent and Medway), and Sara Warner (Assistant Director 
Citizen Engagement, NHS Eastern and Coastal Kent) were in attendance for this 
item.  
 
Michael Lyons declared a personal interest in this item as a Governor of east Kent 
Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
(1) The Chairman introduced the item by thanking the Members of the Informal 

HOSC Liaison Group which had been established to consider this matter over 
the summer and those Members who had been able to attend a meeting at 
Kent and Canterbury Hospital on 17 August. He explained that these three, 
Nigel Collor, Dan Daley and Roland Tolputt would be asked to begin 
discussion of this item by providing a brief verbal report on their findings. The 



 

5 

Chairman also explained that he had written to the MPs and District and 
Borough Council Leaders inviting their views on this matter but that it had 
been short notice and so the fact comments had not been received from all 
those who had been written to was no reflection on their interest. One 
comment from Roger Gale MP expressing support for the conclusions of the 
Hospitals Trust following a briefing with them was read out by the Chairman.  

 
(2) It was also explained by the Chairman that we were currently in the pre-

engagement stage and that the role of the Committee was to challenge the 
NHS on behalf of Kent residents and ensure their concerns are debated and 
answered.  

 
(3) The Members of the informal HOSC Liaison Group each thanked colleagues 

in the NHS for their assistance over the summer and for arranging the 
informative meeting. A range of points arose from the feedback. Firstly there 
was a need to understand the broader context within which these changes 
were being proposed as the location of the existing hospitals was not 
necessarily ideal in that the Queen Elizabeth the Queen Mother (QEQM) 
Hospital in Margate had issues around difficulty of access, whereas 
Folkestone, the largest town in East Kent, had no hospital. The present 
arrangement of services came out of a reconfiguration 11 years ago and one 
Member commented that people would need to be assured that any proposals 
were sustainable in the longer term. It was also recognised that there were 
important difference between this situation and the reconfiguration of women’s 
and children’s services at Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust but that 
one lesson that needed to be learnt was the importance of ensuring the GP 
community supported the proposals. One Member reported having spoken to 
a number of people and there was a strong feeling in favour of the status quo. 
One Member expressed support for the concept of Alongside Midwifery Led 
Units as they struck the balance between choice and safety. It was felt that the 
current ongoing NHS reorganisation might be a good time to look at the tariff 
for maternity services with a view to ensuring it reflected the true cost of 
delivering a quality service.  

 
(4) A request was made of the NHS for details of location of birth broken down by 

postcode of residence. 
 
(5) On the subject of GP involvement, it was stressed by representatives of the 

NHS that GPs had very little influence over choice of place of birth. This was a 
decision usually made by mothers with midwives, based on the risk factors 
present in the mother’s medical history. Concerning the review, Dr 
Montgomery explained that is was her responsibility to keep GP colleagues 
informed. This was done through informal weekly meetings and formal 
monthly clinical commissioning meetings. Kent Local Medical Committee 
officers have been present at the monthly meetings. GP commissioning 
groups have seen the same papers as the Committee to comment on and 
formal support has been received from GP commissioning boards in Ashford, 
Canterbury and Dover, with informal support being received from elsewhere.  

 
(6) Members raised the issue of whether there was adequate capacity within 

maternity services, not only in East Kent, and more broadly across the county 
as a whole. The view was expressed that at first glance it appeared strange to 



 

6 

be discussing the possible closure of birthing centres when the number of 
births was increasing along with a broader growth in population. It was 
acknowledged by representatives of the NHS that there were issues across 
Kent and Medway and that work was being undertaken by NHS Kent and 
Medway and all providers on a pan-escalation policy across the whole area. 
Specifically on capacity in East Kent it was explained that the alongside 
midwifery-led unit at the QEQM with 4 labour beds has yet to open, but that it 
would, increasing capacity. The alongside midwifery-led unit at the William 
Harvey Hospital in Ashford currently had 8 beds and delivered around 600 
births each year and there were plans to increase this to 1,000 births per 
annum. Also within William Harvey, there were plans for two additional beds in 
the consultant-led unit. Concerning the capacity for home births, there was a 
community midwifery service in place and that would remain. No increase in 
home births has been seen compared to other years during the temporary 
closures of Dover and Canterbury. No increase in activity from the Maidstone 
area to William Harvey had yet been seen, but was under review. Dr Martin 
explained that the issue of beds was being looked at but that the crux of the 
capacity issue was the ratio of midwives to births in order to cope with the 
peaks and troughs of demand and that a £700,000 investment was being 
sought to raise the ratio from 1:32 to 1:28. It was also explained that there was 
no midwifery recruitment issue in East Kent, partly due to the location of the 
University, and two cohorts had been recruited this year.  

 
(7) A range of views was expressed around the question of choice with one 

Member expressing the view that while capacity might go up, choice would go 
down under some of the options put forward, with the potential closure of the 
midwifery-led units in Canterbury and Dover. An alternative perspective was 
offered by representatives from the NHS in that choice needed to be realistic 
and affordable and that hospitals with consultant-led units and alongside 
midwifery-led units offered that choice. The focus of the NHS was on ensuring 
a safe and sustainable service for the 7,000 women each year who had no 
choice but to give birth in an obstetric unit.  

 
(8) There was a wide-ranging discussion of a series of connected points around 

deprivation, access to services, and travelling, exacerbated by the peninsular 
and coastal nature of the eastern half of the county. While it was accepted that 
there were pockets of deprivation everywhere, it was acknowledged that in 
some areas, such as Dover, the lack of access to a car was a particular 
problem. NHS representatives were keen to stress that ante- and post-natal 
clinics would still take place at Canterbury and Dover and these accounted for 
the majority of trips taken during the maternity care pathway and that the 
majority of women currently already travelled to either Ashford or Margate for 
birth itself. A number of Members felt there was a need for firmer 
reassurances about the future of the whole range of women’s and children’s 
services as well as more certainty about the long term future of the Buckland 
Hospital site.  

 
(9) On the subject of the forthcoming public consultation, representatives from the 

NHS explained that a wide ranging engagement exercise had already been 
carried out and that the NHS would continue to actively seek the views of 
mums-to-be, stakeholders and the wider public during what was likely to be a 
13-14 week consultation. Social media was being utilised and there was daily 



 

7 

communication with the local media as well. Members of the Committee felt 
that there was a need to be assured that the consultation was going to be a 
genuine listening exercise and the guests from the NHS were invited back to 
the next meeting of the Committee, on 14 October, to discuss more fully the 
plans for the consultation process, which should have already just 
commenced. 

 
(10) The offer was made to the Members of the Informal HOSC Liaison Group to 

continue to be involved in the development of the review prior to this meeting. 
It was agreed that Mrs Elizabeth Green should join this group. 

 
(11) AGREED that the Committee consider and note the report and that the NHS 

be invited back to further discuss this topic at the meeting of 14 October.  
 
  
 
 
6. Date of next programmed meeting – Friday 14 October 2011 @ 10:00  
(Item 8) 
 
 


